VILLAGE OF CHENEQUA Resolution No. 2023-11-13-03

RESOLUTION TO APPROVE SPECIAL CHARGES TO BE PLACED ON THE 2023 TAX ROLL

WHEREAS, the Village of Chenequa is entered into an Intergovernmental Agreement with Lake Country Fire and Rescue that includes the Village Boards of Chenequa, Nashotah, Oconomowoc Lake and Wales, and the Town Boards of Delafield and Genesee, and the City of Delafield, as an intergovernmental agreement as described in 66.0301, Wis. Stats; and,

WHEREAS, on June 12, 2023, the Village Board of the Village of Chenequa approved an amendment to the Lake Country Fire and Rescue intergovernmental Agreement allowing to increase the total budget amount for the year 2024 above the previous restrictions; and,

AND WHEREAS, on September 20, 2023, the Village Board of the Village of Chenequa approved the Village portion of the 2024 Lake Country Fire and Rescue Budget. The Village Portion as \$237,755.51, and capital portion \$52,980; and,

AND WHEREAS, on November 13, 2023, the Village Board of the Village of Chenequa approved an amendment to the Lake Country Fire and Rescue intergovernmental Agreement allowing to increase the total budget amount for the year 2024 above the previous restrictions and amended the Village portion to \$216,487.51, and capital portion \$53,400; and,

WHEREAS, the Village Board held a Budget Public Hearing on November 13, 2023, approving the Village Levy and Mill Rate. The 2024 Budget includes the Village portion of the Lake Country Fire and Rescue Budget, operating portion as \$216,487.51, and the capital portion of \$53,400; and,

AND WHEREAS, the 2024 Budget includes a special charge to each improved property of \$743. The special charge is to fund the Village portion of the 2024 Lake Country Fire and Rescue Operating Budget of, \$216,487.51.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Village Clerk - Treasurer is authorized and directed to take place \$743 as a special charge to each improved property on the 2023 tax bill as approved by the Village Board.

Adopted this 13th day of November, 2023.

VILLAGE OF CHENEQUA

Y: JOUNNY. 1

Village President

ATTEST:

Deanna Braunschweig, Village Clerk-Treasurer

Date Posted: November 14, 2023

Deanna Braunschweiß